a. Amendment in Clause 4.1 (m):- “Eligible Employee” means the Promoter directors (excluding 

independent and nominee directors). 

b. Amendment in Clause 5.1:-“The maximum number of Management Options that maybe issued 
pursuant to this plan is 3,490 (Three Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety only).” 

c. Amendment in Clause 11:-Exercise price- Options will be exercised at the face value of equity shares 
of the Company or any such price as maybe mentioned in Grant Letter of Eligible Employee issued 
by the Board at such price as may be determined by the Board.

[...]

“Eligible Employee” means the Promoter directors (excluding independent and nominee directors). 

This amendment seeks to clearly define the category of employees/directors eligible under the MSOP. 

b. Amendment to Clause 5.1 – Increase in Maximum Number of Options 
The existing maximum number of options under the MSOP is 2,490 (Two Thousand Four Hundred and 

Ninety only). It is now proposed to increase the limit to 3,490 (Three Thousand Four Hundred and 

Ninety only) by substituting Clause 5.1 with the following: 

“The maximum number of Management Options that may be issued pursuant to this Plan is 3,490 (Three 
Thousand Four Hundred and Ninety only).” 

This amendment will enable the Company to provide further incentives to eligible employees/directors, 
thereby aligning their interests with the long-term growth of the Company. 

c. Amendment to Clause 11–Exercise Price 
It is proposed to amend Clause 11 to provide flexibility in determination of the exercise price, as follows: